

National Lok Adalat

FAO 342 of 2007

Smt. Bimla Devi and another Vs. Sharif Khan and others

Present : Appellants in person with
Ms. Bhavna Grewal, Advocate.

Mr. R. C. Kapoor, Advocate
for respondent No. 3-Insurance Company.

The claimants have filed the present appeal for enhancement of compensation amount awarded to them on account of death of their son Ved Kumar @ Ved Parkash in a motor vehicular accident.

Learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal had awarded an amount of Rs.1,74,200/- as compensation to the claimants in equal shares.

Learned counsel for respondent No. 3-Insurance Company states that he has instructions to agree to pay another amount of Rs.2,75,000/- to the appellants as compensation over and above the amount already awarded to them. This offer has been accepted by the appellants as well as their counsel.

In view of the above, the appeal is hereby disposed of. The respondent No. 3-Insurance Company shall pay the enhanced amount, i.e. Rs. 2,75,000/- to the appellants within a period of one month from today.

(JUSTICE T.P.S. MANN)
PRESIDENT

July 8, 2017
amit rana

(ARUN KUMAR BAKSHI)
MEMBER